and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, be and is 
hereby appointed as Secretarial Auditor of the Company to 
conduct Secretarial Audit and Annual Secretarial Compliance 
Audit for a term of five consecutive years commencing from 
FY 2025-26, at fee of Rs.45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand 
only), plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual, travel 
and other out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection with the 
audit for FY 2025-26 and at such fees, as may be decided by the 
Board of Directors upon recommendation of Audit Committee,

[...]

enterprises in varied industries.

The terms and conditions of Mr. Daga’s appointment include a 
tenure of five consecutive years, commencing from the financial 
year 2025-26. The fixed remuneration of the Secretarial Auditor for 
the year 2025-26 is set at Rs.45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand 
only), plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual, travel and 
other out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection with the audit. 
The proposed fees is determined based on the scope of work, team 
size, industry experience, and the time and expertise required by Mr.

[...]

Company from the financial year 2022-23, during which Mr. Daga 
had been appointed as the Secretarial Auditor. His appointment took 
place before the implementation of the five-year term requirement, 
as described above. The fee paid to him for the financial year 2024-25 
was Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand only) for Secretarial 
Audit and Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) for Annual 
Secretarial Compliance Audit. The proposed fee of Rs. 45,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Five Thousand only) therefore is in consolidation of 
his services as Secretarial Auditor whereby the Annual Secretarial 
Compliance Report shall also be issued by him in accordance with the 
proviso to Regulation 24A of SEBI Listing Regulations. Accordingly, 

there is no material change in the fee payable to Mr.

[...]

Kingdom, United States and Vietnam among others are 
witnessing the construction of power plants, the requirement 
for wire and cable compound market is expected to rise from 
these countries over the forecast period. 

10. SHARE CAPITAL:
 The Authorized Capital of the company stood at 15,00,00,000 

(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 150000000 
(Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re.1/- (Rupee 
One only) each.

The Issued and Paid Up Capital is H 10,34,76,664 (Rupees Ten 
Crores Thirty Four Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty Four Only) divided into 103476664 (Ten Crores Thirty Four 
Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four) Equity 
Shares of Face Value of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

During the year, the company listed its entire issued and paid-
up capital on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited on 
15th January, 2025 and continued to be listed on it and BSE